OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERP CARLARD RESOLUTION NO.

C.M.S.

2007 SEP -6 PM 14ntroduced by Councilmember _

COMMENDING ROSEMARY R. ALCANTARA FOR 30 YEARS OF DEVOTED AND DEDICATED SERVICE AND CONGRATULATING HER ON HER RETIREMENT

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

WHEREAS, on December 19, 1977 Rosemary R. Alcantara began employment with the City of Oakland's The Oakland Museum as Intermediate Typist/Clerk in the Special Exhibits and Education Department for 1 year under the CETA program, then moved to the Oakland Public Library and worked in the registration desk for 2 years, before moving to Department of Human Services as Administrative Assistant II with the Multipurpose Senior Services Program (MSSP); and

WHEREAS, Rosemary R. Alcantara's accomplishments are numerous and during her tenure was responsible for overseeing the Management Information System of MSSP; and

WHEREAS, throughout her career was dedicated to the tenets of the City's mission statement rendering effective, courteous and responsible service, treating citizens and employees with fairness, dignity and respect, and constantly pursuing excellence and the development of a workforce that values and reflects the diversity of the City of Oakland and its communities; and

WHEREAS, Rosemary's sincere commitment as a dedicated Vice-President for Cultural Affairs, President, then Board of Advisor for Filipino American Employees Society (FAMES) of the City of Oakland leaves a legacy of wisdom and inspiration to her compatriots as well as being instrumental in the Mayor's goal to bring cultural events to the City of Oakland; and

WHEREAS, Rosemary R. Alcantara has earned the respect and admiration of her colleagues and associates and will truly be missed by all of them, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby expresses appreciation and commends Rosemary R. Alcantara on behalf of the citizens of Oakland for her many contributions to the City; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That a copy of this resolution, suitably inscribed, be given to Rosemary R. Alcantara in appreciation of her dedicated service and with best wishes on her retirement.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, _____, 20_____, 20_____

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California